adjusted to give effect to our sale of the units offered hereby. Our historical net tangible book value as of June 30,

Edgar Filing: ALTAIR NANOTECHNOLOGIES INC - Form S-3

24

2009 was $45.44 million, or $0.43 per common share. Historical net tangible book value per share represents the
amount of our total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the number of outstanding common shares.

Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount per share paid by
purchasers of our common shares in this offering and the as-adjusted net tangible book value per common share
immediately after completion of this offering. After giving effect to the exercise of warrants to purchase 6,596,958
common shares in this offering  at the exercise price of $1.00 per share, our as-adjusted net tangible book value at
June 30, 2009 would have been $52.04 million, or $0.46 per common share. This amount represents an immediate
increase in net tangible book value of $0.03 per share to our existing shareholders and an immediate dilution in net
tangible book value of $0.54 per share to purchasers of shares in this offering.

10

Edgar Filing: ALTAIR NANOTECHNOLOGIES INC - Form S-3

25

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Exercise price per share $1.00
Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2009 $0.43
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering $0.03
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering $0.46
Dilution per share to new investors $0.54

The above discussion and table are based on 105,519,855 common shares issued and outstanding as of August 31,
2009 and exclude:

•5,018,935 common shares issuable upon exercise of options outstanding under our equity incentive plans as of
August 31, 2009;

• 431,482 common shares issuable upon exercise of additional warrants outstanding as of August 31, 2009; and

• 4,140,817 common shares reserved as of August 31, 2009 for future grants under our equity incentive plans.

DESCRIPTION OF SECURITIES

We are offering a maximum of 6,596,958 common shares upon the exercise of outstanding warrants to purchase